

Howard County Council

George Howard Building 3430 Court House Drive Ellicott City, Maryland 21043-4392

COUNCILMEMBERS

Mary Kay Sigaty, Chairperson District 4 Calvin Ball, Vice Chairperson District 2 Jon Weinstein District 1 Jennifer Terrasa District 3 Greg Fox District 5

Agenda

Legislative Session Monday, October 29, 2018 Banneker Room George Howard Building, 3430 Court House Drive, Ellicott City, MD 7:00 p.m.

Legislative Session

Day # 14

Approve Journal October 1, 2018

<u>Approve Minutes</u> Joint Meeting with the Board of Education – October 10, 2018 Legislative Public Hearing – October 15, 2018

Final Consideration

Consent Agenda

Council Resolution 132-2018 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Ayesha Bajwa Holmes to the Board to Promote Self-Sufficiency. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 133-2018 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Joanne Drielak to the Public Ethics Commission. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 134-2018 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Edgar Zepp, IV to the Plumbing Advisory Board. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 135-2018 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Meg Boyd to the Commission for Women. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 136-2018 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Kashonna Holland to the Commission for Women. (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 137-2018 - A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Dianne Paulus to the Commission for Women. (*No expiration date*)

General

Council Resolution 138-2018 - A RESOLUTION pursuant to Section 5-301 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, approving the Howard County Board of Education's Capital Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2020 and Capital Improvement Program Request for Fiscal Years 2021-2025 for the purpose of submission to the Interagency Committee on School Construction. (*No expiration date*)

Council Bill 72-2018 – AN ACT pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, approving a multi-year Loan Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and Sandy Spring Bank for a loan as part of a Maryland Water Quality Financing Administration program; and authorizing the County Executive to take certain actions in connection with the agreement. (*Expires 12/05/18*)

Council Bill 73-2018 – Introduced by: The Chairperson - AN ACT amending Section 2 of Council Bill 46-2016 to correct for and accommodate an interpretation of the original legislation which did not reflect the Council's original intent. (*Expires 12/05/18*)

Council Bill 74-2018 – Introduced by: Jon Weinstein - AN ACT repealing and reenacting the Exemptions Subsection of Section 6 of Council Bill 56-2018 to clarify that certain exemptions are not to increase the amount of impervious surface in the watershed; to create exemptions to the "Tiber Branch Watershed and Plumtree Branch Watershed Safety Act" for the relocation of historic properties and the Department of Planning and Zoning and Hearing Authority approvals; to specify that certain county approvals were allowed as exemptions; and generally relating to the Tiber Branch Watershed and Plumtree Branch Watershed and Plumtree Branch Watershed Safety Act. (*Expires 12/05/18*)

Council Bill 75-2018 – Introduced by Jon Weinstein; Co-sponsored by Greg Fox and Mary Kay Sigaty - AN ACT amending the Howard County Code to create an approval requirement for the Certificate of Approval process for certain actions involving historic structures and public safety; and generally relating to historic structures. (*Expires 12/05/18*)

Council Bill 76-2018 – Introduced by Jennifer Terrasa - AN ACT to require infrastructure for and charging stations for electric vehicles in certain new residential structures. (*Expires* 12/05/18)

Tabled

Council Bill 69-2018 - Introduced by: Jennifer Terrasa, Greg Fox and Calvin Ball - AN ACT amending provisions for the posting of notice to require specified information and uniform signs; and generally relating to the posting of notice signs. (tabled 10/1/18) (*Expires 11/08/18*)

Council Resolution 87-2018 – A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Michael Lee to the Board to Promote Self-Sufficiency. (tabled 7/27/18) (*No expiration date*)

Council Resolution 112-2017 – A RESOLUTION amending the green neighborhood standards that are used to qualify for Green Neighborhood Allocations and amending a total number of possible points on the Green Neighborhood Site portion of the Green Neighborhood Checklist. (tabled 7/26/17) (*No expiration date.*)

Council Resolution 1-2017 – Introduced by the Chairperson at the request of Windsor Forest Fox Chasing HOA, Inc. and Gaither Hunt Homeowners Association, Inc.; A RESOLUTION to close all of Winter Thicket Road, as shown in Exhibits A and B, in accordance with Section 18.204 of the Howard County Code. (tabled 2/6/17) (*No expiration date*.)

Council Resolution 179-2016 – Introduced by Calvin Ball and Jennifer Terrasa; A RESOLUTION calling on the Maryland State Department of Education to contract for a performance audit of the Howard County Public School System and specifying the issues requested to be studied. (tabled 12/05/16) (*No expiration date.*)

Council Resolution 104-2016 – A RESOLUTION pursuant to Section 4.201 of the Howard County Code, authorizing the County Executive's sale of certain real property known as the "Flier Building" owned by Howard County, Maryland, containing approximately 2.159 acres, and located at 10750 Little Patuxent Parkway, Maryland; waiving the advertising and bidding requirements of Section 4.201 of the Howard County Code; and providing that the County Executive is not bound to sell the property if he finds that it may have a further public use. (tabled 7/29/16) (*No expiration date.*)

Visit the Council's website (<u>http://cc.howardcountymd.gov</u>) to view legislation, send written testimony, and sign-up electronically to testify at public hearings.

Persons needing accommodations to fully participate in the meeting, please contact the Council Office, 410-313-2001.

(410) 313-2001 fax: (410) 313-3297 http://cc.howardcountymd.gov